

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4380/2025  
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-08-2024  
in LPA No. 776/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

HEENA KUSHWAHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL OPEN UNIVERSITY &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-01-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Kushwaha, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Reegan S Bel, Adv.

For Respondent(s) M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR  
Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Muskan Nagpal, Adv.  
Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. At request, four weeks' time is granted to file rejoinder.
2. List on 09.02.2026.

(RADHA SHARMA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)